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March 12, 2019 
 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 
 

RE:  Docket 4816 - Gas Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan for the  
Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 
Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 4 
 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

Enclosed please find 10 copies of National Grid’s1 responses to the Fourth Set of Data 
Requests issued by the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (Division) in the above-
referenced docket.   

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me 

at 401-784-7415. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 

 
 

Robert J. Humm 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Docket 4816 Service List 

Jonathan Schrag, Division 
Leo Wold, Esq. 
Greg Lander 

 

                                                 
1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (National Grid or the Company). 

Robert J. Humm 
Senior Counsel 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   
 
The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 
 

 
___________________________________   March 12, 2019  
Joanne M. Scanlon      Date                                 
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The Narragansett Electric Company  
d/b/a National Grid 

RIPUC Docket No. 4816 
In Re:  Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan 

For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 
Responses to the Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued on February 19, 2019 
                           

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Kathleen Sullivan 

Division 4-1 
 
Request: 
 
Please provide the 1998 Agreement between Company and NGLNG and please provide: 

 
a. The storage capacity available to Company at the Providence facility prior to the in-

service date of the expansion; 
 
b. The storage capacity available to Company at the Providence facility post the in-service 

date of the expansion; 
 
c. The vaporization capacity available to the Company at the Providence facility prior to the 

in-service date of the expansion; and 
 
d. The vaporization capacity available to the Company at the Providence facility post the in-

service date of the expansion. 
 

Response: 
 
The Company understands the reference to “the expansion” to refer to the project that forms the 
basis of the Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Related 
Authorizations filing with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by Algonquin LNG, Inc. 
(Algonquin LNG) on December 14, 1998, at CP99-113, to abandon and replace existing 
facilities, construct a boil-off handling system, abandon an existing service for Providence Gas 
Company (Providence Gas), enter into a new agreement with Providence, and modify Algonquin 
LNG’s existing Rate Schedule FST-LG.  Algonquin LNG is a predecessor to National Grid LNG 
LLC, and Providence Gas is a predecessor to The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National 
Grid (the Company).  For the requested 1998 Agreement, please see (1) Attachment DIV 4-1-1 
for a copy of the December 11, 1998 Precedent Agreement between Algonquin LNG and 
Providence Gas; and (2) Attachment DIV 4-1-2 for a copy of the December 11, 1998 Service 
Agreement between Algonquin LNG and Providence Gas.   
 

a. The Company is continuing its efforts to determine the specific storage capacity available 
to Providence Gas at the LNG facility in Providence prior to the in-service date of the 
expansion.  The Company will promptly supplement this response when it determines the 
specific amount for Providence Gas. 
 

b. The current Contract Storage Quantity is 600,000 dekatherms (Dth). 
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d/b/a National Grid 

RIPUC Docket No. 4816 
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For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 
Responses to the Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued on February 19, 2019 
                           

 

 Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Kathleen Sullivan 

Division 4-1, page 2 
 

c. The Company is continuing its efforts to determine the specific vaporization capacity 
available to Providence Gas at the LNG facility in Providence prior to the in-service date 
of the expansion.  The Company will promptly supplement this response when it 
determines the specific amount for Providence Gas.     
 

d. The current Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity is 95,000 Dth per day. 
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The Narragansett Electric Company  
d/b/a National Grid 

RIPUC Docket No. 4816 
In Re:  Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan 

For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 
Responses to the Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued on February 19, 2019 
                           

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Kathleen Sullivan 

Division 4-2 
 

Request: 
 

Please explain why the Company’s Exeter LNG facility is limited to 5 refill trucks per day (see 
Company response to DIV 2-37). 
 
Response: 
 
The Exeter LNG facility is restricted to five refill trucks per day because of the design limitations 
of the boiloff handling system, which controls tank pressure.  Additional boiloff is generated 
during truck unloading.  In addition, the operating hours of the facility are Monday to Friday, 
7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.  The time required to unload more than five trucks is not possible within 
that time frame. 
 
 



The Narragansett Electric Company  
d/b/a National Grid 

RIPUC Docket No. 4816 
In Re:  Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan 

For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 
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Issued on February 19, 2019 
                           

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Kathleen Sullivan 

Division 4-3 
 

Request: 
 

Please explain why the Company’s contract with the NGLNG Providence LNG facility is limited 
to 6 refill trucks per day (see Company response to DIV 2-37). 
 
Response: 
  
The number of trucks contracted with National Grid LNG LLC (NGLNG) is proportional to the 
amount of storage the customer leases from NGLNG, as well as the boiloff system capacity.    
 
 



The Narragansett Electric Company  
d/b/a National Grid 

RIPUC Docket No. 4816 
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For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 
Responses to the Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 
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Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Samara Jaffe and Deborah Whitney 

Division 4-4 
 

Request: 
 

With respect to the proposed Charlton NEC contract, please explain why in estimates of LNG 
receipts no receipt of liquid from Charlton are modeled during the months of Nov-Mar? (See 
response to DIV 2-30-2). 
 
Response: 
 
The Company does not have firm rights under the Town of Charlton Northeast Energy Center, 
LLC contract during the months of November through March.   
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Division 4-5 
 

Request: 
 
Please explain the contents of and derivation of the numbers provided in NGrid’s response to 
DIV 2-36-1.  The information requested of NGrid was: “Please provide in excel format a 
spreadsheet with a record for each of 365 days of Company’s estimated sendout of vaporized 
LNG in Dth/d (by Company’s legacy divisions i.e., to Prov Gas, Bristol and Warren, Valley Gas, 
etc.) for each of the gas years (i.e., Nov 1 through the succeeding Oct 31) for the next 10 years 
commencing with the 2019 gas year. In each of the 10 years commencing with the 2019 gas year 
present the 365 day data as a Load Duration set of data, with the highest estimated sendout at the 
top and the 365 day (i.e., lowest) estimated sendout at the bottom:”  The reason for this follow-
up request is that depending on the year, somewhere between the 26th and 35th day the sendout 
quantity becomes “0.626700014” for the balance of the 365 days. If this is “boiloff” what is the 
assumed boil-off percentage of inventory and what is the inventory quantity that this percentage 
is applied to. In addition: 
 

a. Please explain the derivation of the “Requirements” quantity on day 1 of each forecasted 
year. 
 

b. Please explain how in the various columns entitled “LNG to providence” the sum of 
BBtu’s from Day 1 to the first line with the “0.626700014” value ranges from a low of 
~482 BBtu to a high of ~679 BBtu. 
 
i. Is this the anticipated total send-out from all on system LNG plants, just the 

Providence NGLNG plant, or some other value? 
 

ii. Please reconcile this with NGrid provided contracts/confirmations that to our read 
have no winter refills of liquid LNG post 2021. 

 
Response: 
 
The volume of 0.626700014 (627 dekatherms (Dth)) is boil off per day.  In the SENDOUT® 
model, the assumed boil off percentage is 0.45% of 95,000 Dth, which is the maximum daily 
withdrawal quantity (MDWQ) for the National Grid LNG LLC (NGLNG) plant in Providence, 
and 0.83% of 24,000 Dth, which is the MDWQ for Exeter LNG plant.   
 

a. The “Requirements” quantity on day 1 of each forecasted year from Attachment DIV 2-
36-1 is the highest day of normal year customer requirements being utilized for the  
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Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Deborah Whitney 
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SENDOUT® run from the Company’s Long-Range Plan forecast finalized in February 
2018. 

 
b. The Company calculates a range from a low of approximately 676 BBtu to a high of 

approximately 680 BBtu in the various columns entitled “LNG to Providence” from  
Day 1 to the first line with the “0.626700014” (boil off) from Attachment DIV 2-36-1 
(normal year). 
 
i. The anticipated LNG withdrawals are from both the Providence NGLNG plant and 

Exeter LNG plant for the Providence Gas legacy division. 
  

ii. The Company does not have a winter LNG refill agreement under contract post 
2021.  
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